
Page 1 to 6

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/004764-2021 

Contract

FS430677 - Survey of Salmonella, E. coli and
antimicrobial resistance (AMR) in frozen, part-cooked
breaded or battered poultry products at retail sale in
the UK

The Food Standards Agency

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2021/S 000-004764

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-029a0d  

Published 9 March 2021, 10:56pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

The Food Standards Agency

York

YO1 7PR

Email

fsa.procurement@food.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/004764-2021
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/004764-2021
mailto:fsa.procurement@food.gov.uk


Page 2 to 6

UK - UNITED KINGDOM

Internet address(es)

Main address

www.food.gov.uk

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Ministry or any other national or federal authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

FS430677 - Survey of Salmonella, E. coli and antimicrobial resistance (AMR) in frozen, part-
cooked breaded or battered poultry products at retail sale in the UK

II.1.2) Main CPV code

73000000 - Research and development services and related consultancy services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Tenders are invited to carry out a survey, with methods in line with the EU harmonised survey
of AMR, to examine the rates of Salmonella and E. coli in frozen, part-cooked breaded and
battered poultry products on retail sale within the UK. Isolates of E. coli should additionally
undergo testing for AMR phenotypes, in line with those tested for in the EU harmonised
surveys. It would be advantageous, but not essential, that isolates of Salmonella also
undergo whole genome sequencing (WGS) and screening for AMR associated genes.

http://www.food.gov.uk


Page 3 to 6

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £143,174.03

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UK - UNITED KINGDOM

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Tenders are invited to carry out a survey, with methods in line with the EU harmonised survey
of AMR, to examine the rates of Salmonella and E. coli in frozen, part-cooked breaded and
battered poultry products on retail sale within the UK. Isolates of E. coli should additionally
undergo testing for AMR phenotypes, in line with those tested for in the EU harmonised
surveys. It would be advantageous, but not essential, that isolates of Salmonella also
undergo whole genome sequencing (WGS) and screening for AMR associated genes.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 4 to 6

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2020/S 222-547406

https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:547406-2020:TEXT:EN:HTML


Page 5 to 6

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

26 February 2021

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 3 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Public Health England

Wiltshire

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - UNITED KINGDOM

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £143,174.03



Page 6 to 6

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Food Standards Agency

York

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-06-23T18:47:05+0100
	TCPDF




